

No. 08-839C
(Senior Judge Smith)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

YAKAMA NATION HOUSING AUTHORITY,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE
TO MOTION TO DISMISS

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

DONALD E. KINNER
Assistant Director

MICHAEL N. O'CONNELL
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
Department of Justice
Attn: Classification Unit
1100 L Street, NW, 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: (202) 353-1618
Facsimile: (202) 514-7969
Attorneys for Defendant

February 25, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
DEFENDANT’S REPLY TO PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO MOTION TO DISMISS.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. YNHA’s Claims Are, In Part, Time Barred	1
II. YNHA’s Allegations Are Barred By Its Prior Filing In The Ninth Court	5
III. NAHASDA Is Not A Money Mandating Statute	10
IV. The Antideficiency Act Bars The Relief Sought By YNHA	14
V. Congress Has Precluded The Court’s Jurisdiction Of This Action As Pled By YNHA.....	17
VI. NAHASDA Does Not Create A Trust Relationship Enforceable In This Court	19
CONCLUSION.	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ARRA Energy Company I v. United States,
 2011 WL 140353 (2011). 10, 12, 13

Biltmore Forest Broadcasting FM, Inc. v. United States,
 555 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2009). 18

Bowen v. Massachusetts,
 487 U.S. 879 (1988). 9, 12, 13

City of Houston, Texas v. HUD,
 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994). 14, 15

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation,
 470 U.S. 226 (1985). 22

County of Suffolk, New York, v. Sebelius,
 605 F.3d 135 (2nd Cir. 2010). 15, 16

Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma v. United States,
 582 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 2009). 8

Fort Peck Housing Auth. v. HUD,
 367 Fed. Appx. 884, 892 (10th Cir. 2010). 3

Fort Peck Housing Authority v. HUD,
 435 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (D. Colo. 2006). 2

Greenlee County, Ariz. v. United States,
 487 F.3d 871 (Fed. Cir. 2007). 13

Highland Falls-Fort Montgomery Central School Dist. v. United States,
 48 F.3d 1166 (Fed. Cir. 1995). 14

Kanemoto v. Reno,
 41 F.3d 641 (Fed. Cir. 1994). 13

Katz v. Cisneros,
 16 F.3d 1204 (Fed. Cir. 1994). 8, 9, 11

Malone v. United States,
 34 Fed. Cl. 257 (1995)..... 11, 13

Marceau v. Blackfeet Housing Authority,
 540 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 20, 21

National Air Traffic Controllers Ass'n v. United States,
 160 F.3d 714 (Fed. Cir. 1998). 18

Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders,
 437 U.S. 340 (1978)..... 4

Reuben Quick Bear v. Leupp,
 210 U.S. 50 (1908). 22

Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. United States,
 75 Fed. Cl. 15 (2007)..... 4

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
 82 Fed. Cl. 54 (Fed. Cl. 2008)..... 21

Samish Indian Nation v. United States,
 90 Fed. Cl. 122 (2009)..... *passim*

Texas Peanut Farmers v. United States,
 409 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2005). 7

Tohono O'odham Nation v. United States,
 559 F.3d 1284 (Fed. Cir. 2009) *cert. granted* 130 S. Ct. 2097 (2010). 5, 6, 8

Transohio Sav. Bank v. Director, OTS,
 967 F.2d 598, 608 (D.C. Cir.1992). 9

United States v. King,
 395 U.S. 1 (1969)..... 18

United States v. Navajo Nation,
 129 S. Ct. 1547 (2009)..... 19, 20

Wetsel-Oviatt Lumber Co., Inc. v. United States,
 38 Fed. Cl. 563 (1997)..... 14

Wolfchild v. United States,
2010 WL 5163376..... 13, 21

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

24 C.F.R. § 100.318..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 4101..... 21

Native American Housing and Self-Determination Act ("NAHASDA"), 25 U.S.C. § 4101 *et. seq.* 1

25 U.S.C. § 4113..... 20

25 U.S.C. § 4132..... 10

25 U.S.C. §§ 4151..... 21

25 U.S.C. § 4152..... 2, 21

25 U.S.C. §§ 4161, 4165..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1500..... 5

31 U.S.C. § 1304..... 16

31 U.S.C. § 1341..... 14

41 U.S.C. § 7101..... 14

41 U.S.C. § 7108..... 14

Rules 12(b)(1) and (6)..... 1

MISCELLANEOUS

3 Principles of Federal Appropriations Law ("GAO Principles") at 14-40)..... 16

United States Housing Act of 1937..... 11
